· Клубы:
        1) National Fancy Rat Society
         2) The London & Southern countries Mouse and    Rat club.
         3) The Scottish Rat Club
· Заводчики:
	Burke, Cora & Patrick
	Hants, Portsmouth
	Dumbo (Black and Silver Black), Rex, Cinnamon, Mink, Buff, Berkshire
	deburcain@ratican-city.org.uk 

tel. 02392736180

	Cosmic Squeak Rattery
	Manchester, Britain
	 Black, Black Blaze, Dumbo, Rex, Blue Dumbo Rex
	Simon@DalleyandPhil.freeserve.co.uk 

	Selena Danson
	Manchester, Britain
	 
	c.danson@virgin.net 

	Hawthorn Rats
	Preston
	 
	enquiries@hawthornrats.co.uk  

tel. 01772 760 630

	Debra Jagger
	Tunbridge, Wells
Kent
	 
	Debra2@btinternet.com 

	Mountain Valley Breeders
	Bristol,UK
	 
	pyscofalcon@pyroport.com 

	Lisa Norton
	Southend, Essex, England
	 
	lisanorton@lineone.net 

	Pendragon Stud
	London, UK
	 
	fire.lizard@virgin.net 

	Shubbery Ash Rattery
	Manchester, UK
	 
	ShubberyAsh@aol.com  

tel. 0161 288 9513

	Estelle Sandford
	Somerset, SW England
	 Dumbo, Rex, Rex Dumbo, Amber, Champagne
	estelle@ratweb.fsnet.co.uk 

	Tukan Rattery
	Didsbury, UK
	 
	tel. 0161 288 3922 

TukanRattery@aol.com 

	Matthew Wright
	Portsmouth, Hants
	 
	matt.wright@bigfoot.com 

	Oundle Stud
	Herts, UK
	 
	K.Roles@herts.ac.uk 

	Petsparadise
	Sussex, UK
	 
	petsparadise1@aol.com 

	Antonia and Paul Robinson
	London
	Himalayans, Berkshire, Irish, Variegated and Rex
	blackstaff@quite.co.uk
tel. 020 8693 8406


